AUTHORIZING SEPARATE CONTRACTS WITH UNIVERSAL COACH PARTS, INC. FOR \$76,527.90, SOUTHERN COACH PARTS FOR \$68,497.50 AND THE FLXIBLE CORPORATION FOR \$38,233.00 FOR THE FURNISHING OF WIRING HARNESSES FOR ALL GCRTA BUS FLEETS FOR A PERIOD OF EIGHTEEN (18) MONTHS (TOTAL ESTIMATED EXPENSE \$183,258.40 GENERAL FUND - INVENTORY DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the bids of Universal Coach Parts, Inc. located at 105 East Oakton, Des Plaines, Illinois 60018, Southern Coach Parts, Inc. located at P.O. Box 0028, Birmingham, Alabama and the Flxible Corp., located at 970 Pittsburgh Drive, Delaware, Ohio 43015 for the furnishing of coach wiring harnesses on an as required basis were received on the 20th of July 1990, for the prices set forth in said bids, involving an estimated total expenditure of one hundred eighty-three thousand two hundred fifty-eight & 40/100 dollars (\$183,258.40);

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bids of Universal Coach Parts, Inc., for Items #1, 5, 6 and 7 of this IFB to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Southern Coach Parts, Inc. for Items #2, 3 & 4 of this IFB to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of The Flxible Corporation for Item #8 of this IFB to be the lowest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bids of Universal Coach Parts, Inc., for Items #1, 5, 6 & 7, the bid of Southern Coach Parts, Inc. for Items #2, 3 & 4 and the bid of The Flxible Corporation for Item #8 of the IFB be and the same are hereby accepted as the lowest and best responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into contracts with Universal Coach Parts, Inc. for seventy-six thousand five hundred twenty-seven & 90/100 (76,527.90); Southern Coach Parts, Inc. for sixty-eight thousand four hundred ninety-seven & 50/100 (\$68,497.50) and the Flxible Corp., for thirty-eight thousand two hundred thirty-three & 00/100 (\$38,233.00) for the furnishing of coach wiring harnesses for a period of eighteen (18) months.

Section 3. That said contracts shall be payable out of the General Fund in an estimated amount not to exceed one hundred eighty-three thousand two hundred fifty-eight & 40/100 dollars (\$183,258.40).

COACH WIRING HARNESSES Resolution No. 1990-142 Page 2

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligation of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon it's adoption.

1

Adopted:	August 21	, 1990	
			1 1917
			Allet
			Preside
	1 0.	Λ	
Attest:	mala :	Vee	
Gener	al Manager/Secret	ary-Treasurer	
	$\bigcirc$		